The target surplus produced by the internal capital models
currently corresponds to a CET1 ratio of between 0.8 times to
1.2 times. This ratio may change over time.

Additional Tier 1 regulatory capital
and subordinated debt
Challenger Limited has issued two separate subordinated,
unsecured convertible notes (Challenger Capital Notes 2 and
Challenger Capital Notes 3), with proceeds used to fund
qualifying Additional Tier 1 regulatory capital for CLC.

In May 2022, Challenger converted the remaining balance of
Challenger Capital Notes 1 into Challenger ordinary shares in
accordance with the mandatory conversion conditions under
the Challenger Capital Notes 1 Terms. Refer to page 45 for
more detail.

In November 2017, CLC issued new Tier 2 subordinated notes
($400m), which fully qualify as Tier 2 regulatory capital under
APRA’s prudential standards.

Further details on Challenger’s convertible debt instruments
are included from page 45.

Life Challenger Limited FY22 Analyst Pack

48

Profit and equity sensitivities

$m
Change in

variable

Profit/(loss)
after tax

FY22

Change in
equity

FY22

Profit/(loss)
after tax

FY21

Change in
equity

FY21

Credit risk

Fixed income assets (change in credit spreads)1 +50bps  (131.5)  (131.5)  (146.9)  (146.9)

-50bps  131.5  131.5  146.9  146.9

Policy liabilities (illiquidity premium change in credit
spreads)

+50bps
 66.3  66.3  78.9  78.9

-50bps  (66.3)  (66.3)  (78.9)  (78.9)

Property risk

Direct and indirect properties +1%  22.6  22.6  24.3  24.3

 -1 %  (22.6)  (22.6)  (24.3)  (24.3)

Equity and infrastructure risk

Equity and infrastructure investments +10%  68.0  68.0  43.6  43.6

 -10 %  (68.0)  (68.0)  (43.6)  (43.6)

Alternatives risk

Alternatives investments +10%  95.6  95.6  73.8  73.8

 -10 %  (95.6)  (95.6)  (73.8)  (73.8)

Life Insurance risk

Mortality, morbidity and longevity2

Life insurance contract liabilities +50%  (20.3)  (20.3)  (29.9)  (29.9)

 -50 %  20.3  20.3  29.9  29.9

Interest rate risk

Change in interest rates +100bps  (2.8)  (2.8)  1.5  1.5

-100bps  2.8  2.8  (1.5)  (1.5)

Foreign exchange risk

British pound +10%  —  —  —  —

 -10 %  —  —  —  —

US dollar +10%  (0.8)  (0.8)  0.4  0.4

 -10 %  0.8  0.8  (0.4)  (0.4)

Euro +10%  (0.7)  (0.7)  —  —

 -10 %  0.7  0.7  —  —

Japanese yen +10%  0.3  0.4  0.2  0.8

 -10 %  (0.3)  (0.4)  (0.2)  (0.8)
1 Credit risk sensitivities excludes Australian Government Bonds, Australian Semi-Government Bonds and exposures with an Australian Government guarantee.
2 Mortality, morbidity and longevity life insurance contract liabilities sensitivity is net of any reinsurance with third parties.

Profit and equity sensitivities set out the expected impact from
changes in a range of economic and investment market
variables on Challenger’s statutory earnings and balance sheet.
These sensitivities represent the after-tax impact on statutory
profit, assuming a tax rate of 30%.

The sensitivities are not forward looking and make no